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THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI DALIT
EZHILMALAI) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c) As per the “Indian Nutrition Profile” based on studies conducted in 187 districts from 18 States/
Union Territories, 49.2 per cent of children under five years were found to be underweight during 1985-86;

(d) The reasons for prevalence of mainutrition include poor feeding practices, inequate food intake, seasonal variations in food supply, frequent episodes of iliness (especially diarrhoea), low level of female literacy and socio-economic deprivation.

(e) The Government is seized of the problem of malnutrition and a number of direct and indirect interventions through different sectors are being undertaken to address the problem of malnutrition. The National Nutrition Policy was adopted in 1993 to provide inter-sectoral and sustainable action in agriculture, health and education for reducing mainutrition. Integrated Child

. Development Services, Balwadi Nutrition Programme and Mid-day meal programmes are being implemented. Micronutrient deficiencies of iron, iodine and Vitamin A are being prevented through iodization of salt and supply of ferrous sulphate and folic acid tablets and vitamin A solution. Other initiatives of the Government which contribute to improving nutritional status include Poverty Alleviation Programme, Public Distribution System for essential foodgrains Urban Basic Services and Awareness Generation on nutrition and healith.

lllegal use of Domestic LPG Cylinders

1009. SHRI AMAN KUMAR NAGRA : Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the LPG cylinders for domestic use are stil being commercially used in restaurants as a result of which the 1.0.C. has been incurring losses to the tune of lakhs of rupees each year,

(b) if so, the teasons therefor;

(c) whether any proposal is under consideration of the Government to check the said misuse °'. to conduct and independent inquiry into the matter from time to time;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) i not, the reasons therefor?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS AND MINISTER OF
STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENT AFFAIRS
(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR) : (a) IOC have detected 7 cases diversion of domestic product during 1997-98 and 11 cases during April-December, 1998-99.

(b) The price differential between domestic and non domestic product has been found to be the main reason for such diversion.

(c) to (e) Oil Industry has an established system of checking diversion of domestic cylinders to commercial purpose through the field officers by conducting inspection and raids at distributors as well as at commercial premises. Suitable action is taken against the distributors who are found to be indulging in various malpractices as per the revised LPG Marketing Discipline Guidelines.

Measures to Check Defection

1010. SHRI ANAND RATNA MAURYA :
DR. ASHOK PATEL :

Will the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Government propose to introduce any legislation to check the rising trend of defection from the political parties in order to avoid elections at the short intervals;

(b) if so, the details of the measures proposed in this regard; and

(c) the time by which a final decision is likely to be taken in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF LAW, JUSTICE AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS AND MINISTER OF SURFACE TRANSPORT
(DR. M. THAMB!I DURAI) : (a) to (c) Government would consider about bringing a legislation for giving effect to such measures for strengthening Anti-defection Laws on which consensus emerges amongst political parties. it is not possible to indicate any time-frame for taking a decision in this respect.

Creation of New Post of an Additional Postman

1011. SHRI HARIBHAI CHAUDHARY : Will the Ministar of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) the sules for creating a new post of an additional postman in any sub-post office;
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(b) whether any cases of violation of these rules have come to the notice of the Government in the country;
and

(c) it so, the details thereof and the reaction of the Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI! KABINDRA PURKAYASTHA):
(a) The justification of a new post of an additional Postman in a Sub Post Office is determined on the basis of increase in workload assessed by application of standards laid down by this Department which inciude norms for delivery of various articles of mail with suitable weightage for delivery in multistorey buildings, payment of money orders and distance traversed on foot or on oicycle. A justified post may be created with the approval of the Ministry of Finance.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) In view of the reply to part (b), the question does
1ot arise.

Heart Patients

1012. SHRI RAMSHAKAL : Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the number of people dying due to hear diseases is increasing in the country;

(b) the average annual increase in the number of people dying of heart diseases;

(c) the ratio of people dying of heart attack in the country in comparison to other countries;

(d) whether the Govemment intend to make the treatment of heart diseases cheaper so that the poor heart patients can be saved; and

(e) if so, the details thereot and the other preventive and remedial measures being taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI DALIT
EZHILMALAI) : (a) Survey of cause of death (1992) from Registrar General of India indicate that 10.8% deaths were due to cardio-vascular diseases.

b) and (c) No such figures are available.
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(d) Most of heart ailments are treated free in Govemment Hospitals while certain intervention treatments like by pass surgery, valve replacement etc. involve some expendifure to be borne by patients.

(e) Various IEC strategies are used to educate tﬁe public about harmful effects of tobbacco, smoking, alcohol, obesity etc. for prevention of cardiac diseases.

[English]
Joint Venture by Oll Companies

1013. SHRI TARIQ ANWAR : Wil the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have decided to prevent oil companies to set up joint venture for explorations in the country;, and

(b) if so, the details thereot and the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS AND THE MINISTER
OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS (SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR) : (A)
No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
[Translation)]
Telecommunication Services in M.P.

1014. SHRI GAJENDRA SINGH RAJUKHEDI :
Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) the amount spent on the telecommunication services in rural areas of Dhar and Badwani districts of Madhya Pradesh during the last three years;

(b) the number of microwave towers and battery operated telephone exchanges functioning and not functioning properly in the said districts separately;
and

(c) the steps taken by the Government to make them properly functional? -

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI KABINDRA PURKAYASTHA):
(a) The amount spent on the telecommunication services in rural areas of Dhar and Badwani districts of Madhya

